

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
CHARLESTON DIVISION**

**KIMBERLY BILLUPS, MICHAEL
WARFIELD, and MICHAEL NOLAN,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**CITY OF CHARLESTON, SOUTH
CAROLINA**

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 2:16-cv-00264-DCN

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

FINKEL LAW FIRM LLC
Sean A. O'Connor
4000 Faber Place Drive, Suite 450
North Charleston, SC 29405
Tel: (843) 576-6304
Fax: (866) 800-7954
Email: soconnor@finkellaw.com

Local Counsel for Plaintiffs

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
Arif Panju* (TX Bar No. 24070380)
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 960
Austin, TX 78701
Tel: (512) 480-5936
Fax: (512) 480-5937
Email: apanju@ij.org

Robert J. McNamara* (VA Bar No. 73208)
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
Email: rmcnamara@ij.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

*Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice
Filed Contemporaneously

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
A. Charleston’s Storytelling License	2
B. The City’s Tour-Guide-Licensing Law Burdens Plaintiffs’ Speech.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	8
A. Charleston’s Tour-Guide-Licensing Regime Is an Unconstitutional Content-Based Restriction on Speech and Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny	8
1. The law regulates the speech of tour guides	8
2. The law is content based	10
3. Tours do not fall within any exception to regular First Amendment doctrine	14
B. The Law Cannot Survive Any Potentially Applicable Level of Scrutiny	17
1. At a minimum, the law is subject to intermediate scrutiny.....	17
2. The law cannot survive under strict scrutiny or intermediate scrutiny	18
II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY WITHOUT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	22
III. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS WEIGHS IN PLAINTIFFS’ FAVOR.....	23
IV. GRANTING AN INJUNCTION WILL NOT DISSERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST ...	24
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Accountant’s Soc’y of Va. v. Bowman</i> , 860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988)	15, 16
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 217 F.3d 162 (3rd Cir. 2000), <i>vacated on other grounds sub nom. Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	24
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	9, 10
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	8, 16, 17, 18
<i>Cahaly v. LaRosa</i> , 796 F. 3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Cantley v. W. Va. Reg’l Jail & Corr. Facility Auth.</i> , 771 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Srv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	15
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	13, 14
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	15, 23
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	14
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16, 20, 21, 22
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	22, 23
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	15
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	15
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	8, 9, 16
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	11, 14, 15
<i>Kagan v. City of New Orleans</i> , 753 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 2014)	21, 22
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	18, 19, 21, 22
<i>Moore-King v. Cty. of Chesterfield</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Newsom ex rel. Newsome v. Albermarle Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003).....	22

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....15

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....10, 11, 13, 14

Reynolds v. Middleton, 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015).....22

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....10, 18

Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. N.Y., 519 U.S. 357 (1997)11, 15, 22

Serafine v. Branaman, No. 14-51151, 2016 WL 129306 (5th Cir. Jan. 12, 2016).....16

Simon & Schuster v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd., 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....15

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc., 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)15

Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....10, 19

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....13, 14, 17, 18

United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union, 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....15

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)17

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....14, 16

Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....19

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)18, 19

Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y. v. Vill. of Stratton, 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....10, 19

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar, 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)17

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)7, 8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

Codes and Statutes

Charleston, S.C. Code

§ 1-16(a).....2, 23
 § 29-26, 9, 11, 14
 § 29-581, 4, 9, 11, 12, 23
 §§ 29-58 thru 29-636
 § 29-59(a).....2, 3, 12, 13
 § 29-59(b).....1, 2, 12, 13
 § 29-59(d).....3
 § 29-59(f)3, 12
 § 29-59(g).....3
 § 29-59(h).....12
 § 29-603
 § 29-60(a)(1)3
 § 29-60(a)(2)4
 § 29-60(c).....3
 § 29-60(e).....4, 10, 12
 § 29-632
 § 29-666
 § 29-261(a).....9, 11, 12

New Orleans, La. Code

§ 30-1553(1).....4
 § 30-1553(3).....4

NYC, N.Y. Admin. Code § 20-2444

St. Augustine, Fla. Code § 17-122.....4

Williamsburg, Va. Code § 9-333(2)(b).....4

Other Authorities

City of Charleston Office of Tourism Mgmt., *The City of Charleston Tour Guide Training Manual* (Historic Charleston Found. eds., 2011)..... *passim*

<http://www.charleston-sc.gov/DocumentCenter/View/10413>2
